

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
ROGER L. SMITH,

Petitioner,

v.

AEGON COMPANIES PENSION PLAN,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**

—◆—
RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

—◆—
DAVID R. LEVIN
Counsel of Record
DRINKER BIDDLE & REATH LLP
1500 K Street, N.W.,
Suite 1100
Washington, DC 20005-1209
david.levin@dbr.com
Telephone: (202) 230-5181

MICHAEL D. RISLEY
STITES & HARBISON PLLC
400 West Market Street,
Suite 1800
Louisville, Kentucky
40202-3352
mrisley@stites.com
Telephone: (502) 587-3400

Counsel for Respondent

**COUNTERSTATEMENT OF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| Counterstatement of Question Presented | ii |
| List of Parties and Rule 29.6 Statement | iii |
| Table of Contents..... | iv |
| Table of Authorities | vi |
| Introduction | 1 |
| Statement of the Case | 4 |
| Reasons for Denying the Writ..... | 7 |
| I. REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED BECAUSE THERE IS NO SPLIT IN THE CIRCUITS AND THE RULING BELOW IS CONSISTENT WITH THE RULINGS OF THIS COURT..... | 7 |
| II. PETITIONER TRIES TO INVENT A SPLIT AMONG THE APPELLATE COURTS ON THE QUESTION PRESENTED | 13 |
| III. PETITIONER PRETENDS THERE IS “CONFUSION” AMONG THE DISTRICT COURTS ON THE QUESTION PRESENTED..... | 17 |
| IV. PETITIONER’S ASSERTION THAT THE SECRETARY OF LABOR’S LITIGATION POSITION IS ENTITLED TO DEFERENCE IS CONTRARY TO RULINGS OF THIS COURT | 22 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

| | Page |
|---|------|
| V. THE APPELLATE COURT’S RULING IS CONSISTENT WITH THIS COURT’S PRIOR RULINGS, IS CONSISTENT WITH ERISA’S CORE PURPOSES, AND IS CORRECT | 24 |
| CONCLUSION | 26 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Aaacon Auto Transport, Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 537 F.2d 648 (2d Cir. 1976)..... | 15 |
| <i>Aluminum Products Distributors, Inc. v. Aaacon Auto Transport, Inc.</i> , 549 F.2d 1381 (10th Cir. 1977) | 15 |
| <i>Arnulfo P. Sulit, Inc. v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 847 F.2d 475 (8th Cir. 1988) | 14 |
| <i>Baltimore & O.R. Co. v. Kepner</i> , 314 U.S. 44 (1941)..... | 13 |
| <i>Bernikow v. Xerox Corp. Long-Term Disability Income Plan</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 99263 (C.D. Cal. 2006)..... | 17 |
| <i>Bird v. Shearson Lehman/Am. Express</i> , 926 F.2d 116 (2d Cir. 1991) | 14 |
| <i>Black & Decker Disability Plan v. Nord</i> , 538 U.S. 822 (2003)..... | 22 |
| <i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988)..... | 23 |
| <i>Boyd v. Grand Trunk Western R. Co.</i> , 338 U.S. 263 (1949)..... | 10, 11, 12 |
| <i>Carnival Cruise Lines v. Shute</i> , 499 U.S. 585 (1991)..... | 8, 9 |
| <i>Cent. States, Southeast and Southwest Areas Pension Fund v. O'Brien & Nye Cartage Co.</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12717 (N.D. Ill. 2007) | 20 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|--|-------------------|
| <i>Chevron U.S.A. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... | 22, 23 |
| <i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000)..... | 22 |
| <i>CIGNA Corp. v. Amara</i> , 563 U.S. ___, 131 S. Ct. 1866 (2011)..... | 24 |
| <i>Coleman v. Supervalu, Inc. Short Term Disability Program</i> , 920 F. Supp. 2d 901 (N.D. Ill. 2013)..... | 18, 19, 20 |
| <i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 559 U.S. 506 (2010)..... | 24 |
| <i>Conte v. Ascension Health</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 111657 (E.D. Mich. 2011)..... | 20 |
| <i>Ex Parte Collett</i> , 337 U.S. 55 (1949) | 13 |
| <i>F.D. Rich Co. v. Industrial Lumber Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 116 (1974)..... | 2, 10, 15 |
| <i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991)..... | 2, 10, 12, 13, 15 |
| <i>Gipson v. Wells Fargo & Co.</i> , 563 F. Supp. 2d 149 (D.D.C. 2008)..... | 17 |
| <i>Gulf Life Ins. Co. v. Arnold</i> , 809 F.2d 1520 (11th Cir. 1987)..... | 16 |
| <i>Haughton v. Plan Adm’r of Xerox Corp. Retirement Income Guarantee Plan</i> , 2 F. Supp. 3d 928 (W.D. La. 2014)..... | 19, 21 |
| <i>Heimeshoff v. Hartford Life & Acc. Ins. Co.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 604 (2013)..... | 25 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|--|------------|
| <i>Kasten v. Saint Gobain Performance Plastics Corp.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1325 (2011) | 23 |
| <i>Kennedy v. Plan Administrator for DuPont Savings and Investment Plan</i> , 555 U.S. 285 (2009)..... | 25 |
| <i>Kramer v. Smith Barney</i> , 80 F.3d 1080 (5th Cir. 1996) | 14 |
| <i>Klotz v. Xerox Corp.</i> , 519 F. Supp. 2d 430 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)..... | 17, 20, 21 |
| <i>Laasko v. Xerox Corp.</i> , 566 F. Supp. 2d 1018 (C.D. Cal. 2008)..... | 18, 20 |
| <i>M/S Bremen v. Zapata Off-Shore Co.</i> , 407 U.S. 1 (1972)..... | 8, 9 |
| <i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Taylor</i> , 481 U.S. 58 (1987)..... | 11 |
| <i>Mezyk v. U.S. Bank Pension Plan</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 107574 (S.D. Ill. 2009) | 18 |
| <i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985)..... | 8, 12, 15 |
| <i>Mroch v. Sedgwick Claims Mgmt. Servs.</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 171140 (N.D. Ill. 2014)..... | 20 |
| <i>Neirbo Co. v. Bethlehem Shipbuilding Corp.</i> , 308 U.S. 165 (1939)..... | 13 |
| <i>Nicolas v. MCI Health & Welfare Plan No. 501</i> , 453 F. Supp. 2d 972 (E.D. Tex. 2006) | 19 |
| <i>Price v. PBG Hourly Pension Plan</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 54436 (E.D. Mich. 2013) | 20 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Pritzker v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 7 F.3d 1110 (3d Cir. 1993)..... | 14 |
| <i>Rodriguez v. PepsiCo Long Term Disability Plan</i> , 716 F. Supp. 2d 855 (N.D. Cal. 2010) | 17, 18 |
| <i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989) | 8, 12, 13, 15 |
| <i>Rogal v. Skilstaf, Inc.</i> , 446 F. Supp. 2d 334 (E.D. Pa. 2006)..... | 17 |
| <i>Rush Prudential HMO, Inc. v. Moran</i> , 536 U.S. 355 (2002) | 24 |
| <i>Scaglione v. Pepsi-Cola Metropolitan Bottling Co.</i> , 884 F. Supp. 2d 642 (N.D. Ohio 2012)..... | 17, 20 |
| <i>Scherk v. Alberto-Culver Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 506 (1974)..... | 2, 9, 10 |
| <i>Schoemann ex rel. Schoemann v. Excellus Health Plan</i> , 447 F. Supp. 2d 1000 (D. Minn. 2006) | 17 |
| <i>Shearson/American Express, Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987) | 8 |
| <i>Simon v. Pfizer Inc.</i> , 398 F.3d 765 (6th Cir. 2005) | 14 |
| <i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944)..... | 23 |
| <i>Smallwood v. Allied Van Lines, Inc.</i> , 660 F.3d 1115 (9th Cir. 2011) | 15, 16 |
| <i>Smith v. Aegon Companies Pension Plan</i> , 769 F.3d 922 (6th Cir. 2014) | <i>passim</i> |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|---|--------|
| <i>Smith v. Commonwealth Gen. Corp.</i> , 589 Fed. Appx. 738 (6th Cir. 2014)..... | 5 |
| <i>Sneed v. Wellmark Blue Cross & Blue Shield</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 36382 (E.D. Tenn. 2008)..... | 17, 21 |
| <i>Transamerica Occidental Life Co. v. DiGregorio</i> , 811 F.2d 1249 (9th Cir. 1987)..... | 16 |
| <i>Trustees of Wash. State Plumbing & Pipefitting Indus. Pension Plan v. Tremont Partners</i> , 2012 WL 3537792 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 16, 2012)..... | 21 |
| <i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)..... | 22 |
| <i>United States v. National City Lines, Inc.</i> , 334 U.S. 573 (1948)..... | 12, 13 |
| <i>United States v. National City Lines, Inc.</i> , 337 U.S. 78 (1949)..... | 12, 13 |
| <i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951)..... | 23 |
| <i>US Airways, Inc. v. McCutchen</i> , 569 U.S. ___, 133 S. Ct. 1537 (2013)..... | 23, 25 |
| <i>Variety Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996)..... | 24 |
| <i>Volkswagen Interamericana, SA v. Rohlsen</i> , 360 F.2d 437 (1st Cir. 1966)..... | 15 |
| <i>Wilko v. Swan</i> , 346 U.S. 427 (1953)..... | 11, 12 |
| <i>Williams v. CIGNA Corp.</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 131686 (W.D. Ky. 2010)..... | 21 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|--|----------------|
| STATUTES | |
| 15 U.S.C. §§ 1221-25 | 15 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1391(e)(1)..... | 5 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1402(a)..... | 5 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1404 | 12 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1404(a)..... | 13 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1404(a) Revisor’s Notes..... | 13 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1445(a)..... | 11 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 1001(b)..... | 5 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(D)..... | 25 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 1132(e)(2)..... | i |
| 40 U.S.C. § 270b(b)..... | 10 |
| 45 U.S.C. § 56 (1947 ed.) | 11 |
| Automobile Dealers’ Day in Court Act..... | 2, 15 |
| Carmack Amendment to the Interstate Com- merce Act..... | 2, 15, 16 |
| Clayton Act § 12..... | 12 |
| ERISA | <i>passim</i> |
| ERISA § 404..... | 24 |
| ERISA § 404(a)(1)(D)..... | 19, 20, 24, 25 |
| ERISA § 410..... | 11 |
| ERISA § 502(e)..... | 12, 22 |
| ERISA § 502(e)(1) | 21 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|--|--------|
| ERISA § 502(e)(2) | i |
| ERISA Part 4 | 11 |
| Federal Employers’ Liability Act | 10, 11 |
| FELA § 5 | 10, 11 |
| FELA § 6 | 10, 12 |
| Interstate Commerce Act | 15 |
| Miller Act | 10 |
| Racketeer Influenced and Corrupt Organiza- tions Act..... | 8 |
| Securities Act of 1933 | 8, 12 |
| Securities Exchange Act of 1934 | 8, 9 |
| RULES | |
| Supreme Court Rule 10..... | 1, 22 |
